1 **CORRECTED** - 103-112020 108-122020 2 3 RESOLUTION: Authorize the Winnebago County Parks Department to Accept a Donation in the 4 Amount of \$1,705 to Purchase and Install a Memorial Bench on the WIOUWASH 5 Trail 6 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 7 8 WHEREAS, a local family has indicated their desire to donate \$1,705 to the Parks Department's Memorial 9 Bench Donation Program; and 10 WHEREAS, this donation will be applied towards the purchase and installation of a stone aggregate bench 11 for placement on the WIOUWASH Trail; and 12 WHEREAS, it is standard practice for families to provide a bronze plaque engraved with a short statement to 13 be inset into the backrest of the bench. 14 15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 16 authorizes the Winnebago County Parks Department to accept a donation in the amount of \$1,705 to purchase and 17 install a memorial bench. 18 19 *Fiscal Impact*: There is no fiscal impact. The donation will cover the cost of the memorial bench. 20 21 Respectfully submitted by: 22 **PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE** Committee Vote: 4-0 23 24 Respectfully submitted by: 25 PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE Committee Vote: 3-0 26 27 Vote Required for Passage: **Two-Thirds of Membership** 28 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020 29 30 31

Mark L Harris

Winnebago County Executive

32 33

Resolution Number: 103-112020 Page 1